Fiania (O) D45 E S

%1 ¥E 1B

Mark Griffiths %4 &

B H W *
o E 3 S H AR w






BPEm%&E (C 1 P) #iR

MR ES 101 FHEaE / (£) HEIERT
(Griffiths, M.) % —db&: FEXTSH
PR R Zs 7], 2009 .2

[SBN 978-7-5001-2136-7

[ #--- I1. K&~ III. HEB—OE—F%
HE—BFEZSE5R IV.H319.9

o [ A R BIECIPEEE #Z 5 (2009) 55025005 5

HARE LT / o FE X 2B RS 7

ith e / b E AT AR X FEAFEKEF 4 SPEKENZE
B i/ (010) 68359376 68359303 68359101 68357937
B 4% / 100044

£ B/ (010) 68357870

B FHpF / book@ ctpc. com. cn
pod HE / http://www. ctpc. com. cn

K¥mig / REAHE B 5
RERE /B E FHEN

Rl / b 50 E R EPRIA BR 53 4 A
8 / FEeH)s

& / 787 x 1092 ZXK 1/16
5k / 4

¥/ 100 T
/72009 43 A 1R

R /72009E3 ALK

SHNIE B3

ISBN 978 -7-5001-2136-7 EMr: 9.8 JC

MLE S8R
(& X M HH AR




HTALE mbazs

F B W #%

glE£E [3€] John A Gordon

Z B (HHEREENF)
LEIE FEH BKRRE kaT
OB R OE O BER W 6
X R M F B B BEE
[3£] 8% [3£] John A Gordon

[ 9] Pierce Harding



“BEBS 101" RFIAH B HRUE, UEKEHF
LR OBRAEFER. BHE T ELERBERT ) ARE¥TF,
EEARBRKREZR, RAMALD & #x B —A 5 8 H
WE: NAERET., EEPEALX="RERTHTHSL, B
ERMX -—RERFHARERBREEARSE, FHUIER
BETAUT, AHPREEE, REERE T (BREFHH
101 #FHE) —H.

frHEE, B4 B X, BEAER P RAENEF Y EE,
EHERGAMSE, BARENGEETF. RAERY
HiE, BARABRGEAE OENRTN, HEErEsEHH
RAEZ AR LR UA LB T, F45 RMiHE. 4 xtx—
o, EANEERERBOELZRNERE, ABE 8
PRETHRECEEXRPE AN 101 NMFEE, §— R
i o A A OB L, SR A 18] A S 0 ]2
ERFEHE ., WA, FPNEEERALTREARE, KAR
o, BERRW, F A ZAEENHE B T 4. it
BB B 5], A e — oF iR X AT EE R o R

AW KA & REE R AL s, Hhg—
WA ETHREODEZRE oy R A0 ERN L5,
HEMTELZEE, SELEFPRBEN TS — 50 M
WETHIE, FLEEEGRBOFIHRELE, FERE A
THEARNE, BRKEELHES 5%, L4 P YLE



A o
wJa, RMABEIT R —wBRENW B G X4, RH
AR RN EETXE “BEFHL 101" 7S, FE) K
HEFLERXEALS, WHFLXEAFHILBINARBEK
B bR B
Mark Griffiths
2009 43 H



Eontens

Part 1 101 Conversation Gambits for IELTS
Actually . o e —
Allmimall . e

Alternatively ... 3
Although

Asarule ...
AS SOON @S .
BEANAE 10 D0 e s o s = 5r
Becauseofthat ... ..
Believeitornot. ... ...

Besides that

BUUINSH A, s i i e

Byandlarge . .

Bythetime . ...

Bytheway .
Canladdherethat ...

Considering ... .
Doesthismean ... 7 o oo
Don’t forget that
Don’t misunderstand me .
Evenso .. ... ...
Eventwally . .. .
Evidently .. .. .
Fmally .

(O T S

O 00 9 o

10
11
12
13

14

)

16

217

18

19

20

2l
i
D



Eranldy: 1 doubt il ... .. i ssmmeaasmasssmsmnss
Funnily enough

Guesswhatl e

Have you heard ...?

I can’tdecide

[ certainlywould . .. . . .
I don’t particularly like

I don’t see how .

I might consider it

[ personally feel . .

I suspectthat

Id rather

Pdsay . .

I’m convinced that

I’m fairly certain that

I’'m notkeenon

I've heard that

Itlever .

IflThadmyway .

In a situation likethuis

Inmycase. ...

In my experience

Inthelongrun .. .

It goes without saying that

It 1s necessary to take into account

itlookslike ... .



It may sound strange, but .
[t’s safe to assume that . .. ..
Justasmallpomnt

Let’s be realistic

Let’s facett

Let’s get this straight

Let’sputitthisway .
Never inamillionyears . ... . .

Not everyone will agree with me, but.

Ohi, LaIOSTIOTEot ...t o o
Onthewhole ... . .. .
ORTOE O B e i s i i i oo
One (Another) difference isthat

One way would be to _

Perhaps [l/you/he/:,he/u/we/they] could . .. . .
Perhaps I should mentionthat
Perhaps it’sbecause . ... .
PIOWABINROL o e i
Rememberto .. . . ... . .

Taking into consideration

That reminds me

That would be great,except
That’s the reasonwhy
The (dis)advantages areclear

The best way I can answer thatis

The catch is

-

51

2
.-
.54

55

56

.-
.58

59
60

.61
62

64
.65
.66

67

.68
.69
.70

71

s 12
.73
e T4

75



The main reason 1S
The most important thingis..__. . ... ... .

Theonlythingis ... . ...

The point is._
The problem (trouble) 1S

THeTeal-GUESHON 18, uncnmnummmmssspns
The surprising thing 1s .. S B
There are exceptions, of course ... ...
They say . o
This raises the problem (question)of ... ... . _
Tobehonest . . . . ...
T6 Cilf 3 1onP SOTVBhOTt... e
88
89

Togiveyouanidea ... e D L

To SomE ERICHE ..o s
Totellyouthetruth . .. ...
EIRLCSS ... ooromcomrmimisoiemiiicsiiiis i SRR A
We take it for granted that ...
What I meanis(meantwas) ... ... ... ...
What I’'m more concemedwith
What I'm SaVINE 18 o . v s
What I’'m worried aboutis/are ...
WRCHIOVET .o b e i
Who knows(...7)
WIh TERATA 10 ittt bt
Withoutadoubt

You’ve probably heardthat 101

76
LTT
.k
719
.. 80
.81
.82
.83
.84

85

.86

87

90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100



Part 2 Answers Using Conversation Gambits

Model Answer 1

Model Answer 2
104

105
106

Model Answer 3 .
Model Answer 4
Model Answer 5.

NS ANSWET Bl snnnmvenssennsmsnnanssensaymsmsss
108
109
110
111
112

Model Answer 7
Model Answer 8

Model Answer QO

Model Answer 10 .
Model Answer 11

Model answer 12

=102

103

107

113



101 Conversation Gambits for IELTS

Actually
ook, SepEk

e Use

Providing correct information

e Example

Would you prefer to live in another place, since your
hometown is so polluted?

Actually, no, I wouldn’t. What I would like is to
persuade the local government to improve the situation so that

people would stay rather than move to less polluted towns.

e Example

In your country, do children often learn practical
skills from their parents?

Actually, I think it depends on whether they live in
cities or in the countryside. Children in the countryside
learn many practical skills from their parents, but those in

cities don’t.



uu Conversation Gambits for IELTS

All in all
R, REYKRiIR

e Use

In summary

e Example

Do you prefer to have a few close friends or many
acquaintances?

All in all, I think that it is better to have a few close

friends, because they are more likely to help you when you

are in trouble. Acquaintances usually don’t feel that they
have to do something for you, because they don’t know

you very well.

e Example

Which school subjects are the most important, in your
opinion?

All in all, I think that the most important are those

relating to science and technology—including math-

ematics. I suppose foreign languages, especially English,

are also important.




-----------

Conversation Gambits for IELTS mz

Alternatively
2, AEJBPIR

e Use

Introducing another possibility

e Example

How would you change the education system in your
country?

I would abolish all exams and have students assessed
by their classroom performance. Alternatively, if this were
considered too extreme, I would reduce the number of

exams to one per subject per year.

e Example

Do you think that parents should spend more time
with their children?

I think that it would be nice, but most parents have
work responsibilities that limit the amount of time they
can spend with their children. Besides, children are often
happier playing with their friends. Alternatively, the grand-

parents could spend more time with the children.




W T R AT A L = T sl e LR T ST -;;“'_.i*.

mz Conversation Gambits for IELTS

Although
R, B

e Use

Introducing an opposing point

e Example
Is the death penalty a good idea, in your opinion?
Many people are against it, because they believe
that taking human life under any circumstances is wrong.
Although I can see their point of view, I don’t agree with
it because I think that some crimes are so terrible that they

must attract the ultimate punishment.

e Example

Are school holidays nowadays shorter than in the
past?

No, I don’t think so. Children nowadays seem to have
much longer holidays than previously. Although they have
longer holidays, they still have to work just as hard as

earlier generations of schoolchildren.



Conversation Gambits for IELTS J(}]

As a rule
WA, —ARIRK

e Use

Saying that something is generally (but not always) true

e Example

What do you do in the evenings?

As a rule, I stay at home and watch TV or read a
book. I usually chat with my friends online for about an
hour. Sometimes, on Fridays, I go out with my friends to a
restaurant or bar. I prefer staying at home, but it’s not good
to stay in every evening.

e Example

In your country, do people travel when they have a
holiday from work?

[’m not sure, but I think most people travel. As a rule,
they stay in China rather than going abroad. Many people
just visit relatives. I think that it mainly depends on how

much money they have.



101 conversation Gambits for IELTS

e Use

As early as possible or immediately following

e Example
Tell me something about your morning routine.

As soon as I get up, I go to the bathroom and shower '

and wash my hair. Then I have breakfast—usually cereal.
Afterwards, I get dressed, before brushing my teeth and
tidy my hair. I pack my briefcase in the evening before
work, but I check that I have packed everything just before
leaving the flat. '

e Example

What is the biggest advantage of working from home,
in your opinion?

I think that the biggest advantage is that you don’t

have to commute. As soon as you finish work, you are

home!



