# 101 Conversation Conversation Gambits for IELTS Gambits for IELTS

衔接语

◎ Mark Griffiths 编 著



101 Conversation Conversation Gambits for IELTS 分稚思高分

# 衔接语

◎ Mark Griffiths 编著

### 图书在版编目 (C I P) 数据

雅思高分 101 衔接语 / (美) 格里菲斯 (Griffiths, M.) 编. —北京: 中国对外 翻译出版公司, 2009.2

ISBN 978-7-5001-2136-7

I. 雅··· II. 格··· III. 英语—□语—高等 教育—自学参考资料 IV. H319.9

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2009)第025005号

出版发行 / 中国对外翻译出版公司

地 址 / 北京市西城区车公庄大街甲 4 号物华大厦六层

电 话/(010)68359376 68359303 68359101 68357937

邮 编/100044

传 真/(010)68357870

电子邮箱 / book@ ctpc. com. cn

M 址 / http://www.ctpc.com.cn

策划编辑 / 吴良柱 顾 强 责任编辑 / 顾 恬 路淑双

印 刷/北京富泰印刷有限责任公司

经 销/新华书店

规 格 / 787 × 1092 毫米 1/16

印 张/4

字 数 / 100 千字

版 次/2009年3月第1版

印 次/2009年3月第1次

ISBN 978-7-5001-2136-7

定价: 9.8元



版权所有 侵权必究 中国对外翻译出版公司

# 新航道图书编委会

主 任 胡 敏

副主任 [美] John A Gordon

委 员 (按姓氏笔画为序)

马朝霞 李传伟 陈采霞 张建宇

张 登 吴 蓉 郑俊斌 胡 敏

袁 昊 陶 春 顾 强 徐卡嘉

[美] 彭铁城 [美] John A Gordon

[英] Pierce Harding

# 前言

"雅思高分 101"系列丛书自出版以来,以其内容新颖实用、版式清新自然、携带方便等优势征服了广大雅思学子。 笔者在倍感欣喜之余,发现仍有不少考生被这样一个问题困 扰着:他们在发音、语法和词汇这三项考核中游刃有余,但 在流畅性这一项考核中却很难获得理想成绩,导致口语成 绩在7分以下。为帮助这些考生,我特意撰写了《雅思高分 101 衔接语》一书。

衔接语,顾名思义,就是在语篇中起衔接作用的词语。要想提高流畅性技能,首先就要从衔接语下手。熟练使用衔接语,将会极大提高考生口语的流畅性,而考生在备考时却很容易忽视这些用以承上启下、穿针引线的词语。针对这一情况,在归纳总结历年雅思口语考试的基础上,本书第一部分收录了雅思口语考试中常用的101个衔接语,每一个衔接语后都有准确的中文释义,并用两个问答实例来说明它们是怎样使用的。此外,句中的衔接语均以下划线标出,版式清晰、重点突出,让考生对该衔接语的用法一目了然。通过问答实例部分的学习,考生能进一步加深对衔接语用法的理解。

为帮助广大考生灵活运用本书所讲的衔接语,书中第二部分列举了雅思口语考试第二部分的12个口语模拟考题,并提供了参考答案,参考答案中交替使用了第一部分讲解过的衔接语,希望考生能悉心学习并熟练掌握。需要提醒广大考生注意的是,使用衔接语也并非多多益善,考生应学会适

度使用。

最后,感谢胡敏老师对我一如既往的帮助与支持,感谢他向我提议编写这套"雅思高分 101"系列丛书。希望广大雅思考生喜欢这套丛书,也希望这套丛书能让他们在雅思长路上越走越轻松。

Mark Griffiths 2009年3月



## Part 1 101 Conversation Gambits for IELTS

Actually	
All in all	
Alternatively	3
Although	4
As a rule	5
As soon as	6
Bearing in mind	7
Because of that	8
Believe it or not	9
Besides that	10
But then again	11
By and large	12
By the time	13
By the way	14
Can I add here that	15
Considering	16
Does this mean?	
Don't forget that	18
Don't misunderstand me	19
Even so	20
Eventually	
Evidently	
Finally	23

Frankly, I doubt if	24
Funnily enough	25
Guess what!	26
Have you heard?	27
I can't decide	28
I certainly would	29
I don't particularly like	30
I don't see how	31
I might consider it	32
I personally feel	
I suspect that	34
I'd rather	35
I'd say	36
I'm convinced that	37
I'm fairly certain that	38
I'm not keen on	39
I've heard that	40
If I ever	41
If I had my way	42
In a situation like this	43
In my case	44
In my experience	45
In the long run	46
It goes without saying that	47
It is necessary to take into account	48
It looks like	49

It may sound strange, but	50
It's safe to assume that	51
Just a small point	
Let's be realistic	53
Let's face it	54
Let's get this straight	55
Let's put it this way	56
Never in a million years	57
Not everyone will agree with me, but	
Oh, I almost forgot	59
On the whole	60
On top of that	61
One (Another) difference is that	62
One way would be to	63
Perhaps [I/you/he/she/it/we/they] could	64
Perhaps I should mention that	65
Perhaps it's because	66
Probably not	67
Remember to	68
Taking into consideration	69
That reminds me	70
That would be great, except	71
That's the reason why	
The (dis)advantages are clear	
The best way I can answer that is	
The catch is	75

The main reason is	76
The most important thing is	77
The only thing is	78
The point is	79
The problem (trouble) is	80
The real question is	81
The surprising thing is	82
There are exceptions, of course	83
They say	84
This raises the problem (question) of	85
To be honest	86
To cut a long story short	87
To give you an idea	88
To some extent	89
To tell you the truth	90
Unless	91
We take it for granted that	92
What I mean is (meant was)	93
What I'm more concerned with	94
What I'm saying is	95
What I'm worried about is/are	96
Whenever	97
Who knows(?)	98
With regard to	99
Without a doubt	100
You've probably heard that	101

# Part 2 Answers Using Conversation Gambits

Model Answer 1	
Model Answer 2	103
Model Answer 3	104
Model Answer 4	
Model Answer 5	106
Model Answer 6	107
Model Answer 7	
Model Answer 8	
Model Answer 9	110
Model Answer 10	111
Model Answer 11	112
Model answer 12	113



### **101 Conversation Gambits for IELTS**

1

Actually

事实上,实际上

• Use

Providing correct information

#### Example

Would you prefer to live in another place, since your hometown is so polluted?

Actually, no, I wouldn't. What I would like is to persuade the local government to improve the situation so that people would stay rather than move to less polluted towns.

#### Example

In your country, do children often learn practical skills from their parents?

Actually, I think it depends on whether they live in cities or in the countryside. Children in the countryside learn many practical skills from their parents, but those in cities don't.

ation Gambins for IEL

2

All in all

总之、 总的来说

Use

In summary

#### Example

Do you prefer to have a few close friends or many acquaintances?

All in all, I think that it is better to have a few close friends, because they are more likely to help you when you are in trouble. Acquaintances usually don't feel that they have to do something for you, because they don't know you very well.

#### Example

Which school subjects are the most important, in your opinion?

All in all, I think that the most important are those relating to science and technology—including mathematics. I suppose foreign languages, especially English, are also important.

### Alternatively

或、非此即彼

#### • Use

Introducing another possibility

#### Example

How would you change the education system in your country?

I would abolish all exams and have students assessed by their classroom performance. <u>Alternatively</u>, if this were considered too extreme, I would reduce the number of exams to one per subject per year.

#### Example

Do you think that parents should spend more time with their children?

I think that it would be nice, but most parents have work responsibilities that limit the amount of time they can spend with their children. Besides, children are often happier playing with their friends. Alternatively, the grandparents could spend more time with the children.

## 101 Conversation Gambits for IELTS

4

Alternatively

#### Although

尽管,虽然

#### • Use

Introducing an opposing point

#### Example

Is the death penalty a good idea, in your opinion?

Many people are against it, because they believe that taking human life under any circumstances is wrong. Although I can see their point of view, I don't agree with it because I think that some crimes are so terrible that they must attract the ultimate punishment.

### Example

Are school holidays nowadays shorter than in the past?

No, I don't think so. Children nowadays seem to have much longer holidays than previously. <u>Although</u> they have longer holidays, they still have to work just as hard as earlier generations of schoolchildren.

nordalido sallatina sant pare

5

### As a rule

通常,一般说来

#### • Use

Saying that something is generally (but not always) true

#### Example

What do you do in the evenings?

As a rule, I stay at home and watch TV or read a book. I usually chat with my friends online for about an hour. Sometimes, on Fridays, I go out with my friends to a restaurant or bar. I prefer staying at home, but it's not good to stay in every evening.

#### Example

In your country, do people travel when they have a holiday from work?

I'm not sure, but I think most people travel. As a rule, they stay in China rather than going abroad. Many people just visit relatives. I think that it mainly depends on how much money they have.

#### As soon as

-----就…

#### • Use

As early as possible or immediately following

#### Example

Tell me something about your morning routine.

As soon as I get up, I go to the bathroom and shower and wash my hair. Then I have breakfast—usually cereal. Afterwards, I get dressed, before brushing my teeth and tidy my hair. I pack my briefcase in the evening before work, but I check that I have packed everything just before leaving the flat.

#### Example

What is the biggest advantage of working from home, in your opinion?

I think that the biggest advantage is that you don't have to commute. As soon as you finish work, you are home!